

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA**

Bradley Westphal,

Petitioner,

SCN: SC13-1930

v.

LTN: 1D12-3563

**City of St. Petersburg/City of St.
Petersburg Risk Management and
State of Florida,**

DOAH: 10-019508SLR

Respondents,

_____ /

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF VOICES, INC., IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER, BRADLEY WESTPHAL**

Counsel for Voices, Inc.

Jeffrey E. Appel, Esquire
Florida Bar Number: 0994030
Appel Harden Law Group
Post Office Box 6097
Lakeland, Florida 33807-6097
jappel@jealaw.net
(863) 644-4003

Barbara B. Wagner, Esquire
Florida Bar Number: 0341606
Wagenheim & Wagner, P.A.
1 Financial Plaza, Floor 7
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33394-0015
barbw@sportsinjurylaw.com
(954) 564-4800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations..... iii

Introduction.....1

Identity of the Amicus Curiae and its Interest in the Case2

Summary of Argument3

Argument.....4

**I. THE EN BANC DECISION IS INCORRECT AS THE COURT
CREATED A CATEGORY OF BENEFITS NOT PROVIDED
FOR BY THE LEGISLATURE IN VIOLATION OF THE
SEPARATION OF POWERS PROVISION IN THE FLORIDA
CONSTITUTION4**

**II. THE EN BANC DECISION IS INCORRECT AS IT
DISREGARDS THE MEANING OF MAXIMUM MEDICAL
IMPROVEMENT AND CREATES A CONFUSING,
UNWORKABLE SYSTEM WHICH WILL INCREASE
LITIGATION.....9**

Conclusion16

Certificate of Service17

Certificate of Type Face Compliance19

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Florida Constitution

Article 2, Section 3.....3, 4

Florida Supreme Court

Bush v. Schiavo
885 So.2d 321 (Fla. 2004).....5

City of Hollywood v. Lombardi
770 So.3d 1196 (Fla. 2000).....6

D'Angelo v. Fitzmaurice
863 So.2d 311 (Fla. 2003).....4

Gulfstream Park Racing Ass'n v. Dep't of Bus. Regulation
441 So.2d 627 (Fla. 1983).....7

Holly v. Auld
450 So.2d 217 (Fla. 1984).....5

J.J. Murphy & Son, Inc. v. Gibbs
137 So.2d 553 (Fla. 1962).....6

Thompson v. Fla. Indus. Comm'n
224 So.2d 286 (Fla. 1969).....6, 7

First District Court of Appeal

Brannon v. Tampa Tribune
711 So.3d 97 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)15

City of Pensacola Firefighters v. Oswald
710 So.2d 95 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)7

Jackson v. Hochadel Roofing Co.
794 So.2d 668 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001)13

<i>Lemmer v. Urban Electrical, Inc.</i> 947 So.2d 1196 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2007)	9, 10
<i>Matrix Employee Leasing, Inc. v. Hadley</i> 78 So.3d 621 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2012)	7
<i>Monroe v. Publix #148</i> 790 So.2d 1249 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2001)	13
<i>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Sitko</i> 496 So.2d 920 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1986)	6
<i>Westphal v. City of St. Petersburg</i> 122 So.3d 440 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2013)	8, 9, 12

Florida Statutes

§440.015, Fla. Stat	9, 13
§440.15(1)(c), Fla. Stat	14
§440.15(1)(f), Fla. Stat.....	13
§440.15(3), Fla. Stat.....	14
§440.15(9), Fla. Stat.....	13
§440.28, Fla. Stat	14
